As stated previously, the NPL is equal to the TPL minus the FNP.  That result as of June 30, 2019 is

presented in the table below, along with additional required figures ($ thousands).  Note that the

following tables are stated at the collective level and require adjustment to reflect individual

employer’s information.

 June 30, 2019

Total Pension Liability $45,798,575

Fiduciary Net Position 28,206,602

Net Pension Liability $17,591,973

Ratio of Fiduciary Net Position to Total

Pension Liability
61.59%

Covered payroll $6,144,916

Net Pension Liability as a percentage of

covered payroll
286.29%

In addition to the results in the table above, the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in the discount rate

must be disclosed. The following presents the NPL of PERS, calculated using the discount rate of

7.75 percent, as well as what the PERS NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that

is  1-percentage-point lower (6.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.75 percent) than the

current rate ($ thousands):

  1%

Decrease

(6.75%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.75%)

1%

Increase

(8.75%)

System’s Net Pension Liability $23,125,258  $17,591,973  $13,024,743

Section V – Collective Net Pension Liability

  Mississippi Public Employees’ Retirement System Page 9
Report for Annual GASB No. 68 Required Information - June 30, 2019

The following table details the changes in the NPL from the beginning to the end of the measurement

year.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ in Thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary Net

Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $44,396,161 $27,763,190 $16,632,971

Changes for the year:

Service cost 696,445 696,445

Interest 3,330,054 3,330,054

Benefit changes 0 0

Difference between expected and

actual experience 0 0

Change in Assumptions 231,354 231,354

Contributions - employer 1,038,108 (1,038,108)

Contributions - employee 580,941 (580,941)

Net investment income 1,701,321 (1,701,321)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (2,855,439) (2,855,439) 0

Administrative expense (16,905) 16,905

Other changes (4,614) 4,614

   Net changes 1,402,414 443,412 959,002

Balances at June 30, 2019 $45,798,575 $28,206,602 $17,591,973

Section VI – Collective Pension Expense

Mississippi Public Employees’ Retirement System Page 10
Report for Annual GASB No. 68 Required Information - June 30, 2019

As noted earlier, the collective Pension Expense (PE) consists of a number of different items.  GASB

68 refers to the first as Service Cost which is the Normal Cost using the Entry Age Normal (EAN)

actuarial funding method.  The second item is interest on the beginning of year TPL and the cash

flow during the year at the 7.75% rate of return in effect as of the previous Measurement Date.

The next three items refer to any change that occurred in the TPL under EAN due to benefit changes,

actual experience or assumptions.  Benefit changes, which are reflected immediately in PE can be